Massachusetts 17 9,218 9,257 1,045,895 1,047,132 82.3% 83.7%
Michigan 10 5,936 5,965 784,703 786,623 84.5% 90.4%
Missouri 2 956 951 117,695 117,715 85.5% 94.1%
Nevada 7 4,615 4,621 619,358 619,079 82.9% 84.5%
New Hampshire 3 1,318 1,320 137,754 138,034 86.2% 88.6%
New Jersey 21 15,671 15,691 1,647,450 1,649,733 82.4% 84.7%
New Mexico 9 4,683 4,691 542,894 539,008 83.2% 85.5%
New York 21 21,655 21,677 1,735,860 1,737,285 86.4% 89.1%
Ohio 11 5,017 5,016 754,347 747,777 80.9% 84.3%
Oregon 2 1,292 1,293 136,660 136,830 84.7% 94.0%
Pennsylvania 10 7,229 7,214 764,655 762,520 87.0% 88.4%
Rhode Island 1 607 607 73,880 73,880 72.0% 79.1%
Tennessee 22 11,766 11,795 1,548,807 1,548,493 85.0% 89.4%
Texas 18 11,724 11,789 1,549,200 1,559,796 82.5% 82.1%
Utah 1 520 519 59,000 59,400 90.3% 94.6%
Virginia 16 11,270 11,279 1,191,393 1,191,648 87.8% 88.7%
Washington 1 545 551 62,730 62,730 89.2% 91.2%
Washington, DC 1 1,536 1,536 102,003 102,003 92.6% 98.2%
Total Stabilized
Joint-Ventures 337 230,631 231,040 25,014,466 25,010,418 84.3% 87.3%

33

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 10-Q

67

Table of Contents

Company Pro forma Company Pro forma Company Pro forma

Location
Number of
Properties

Number of
Units as of
June 30,
2009(1)

Number of
Units as of

June 30, 2008

Net Rentable
Square
Feet as of
June 30,
2009(2)

Net Rentable
Square
Feet as of

June 30, 2008

Square Foot
Occupancy %
June 30, 2009

Square Foot
Occupancy %
June 30, 2008

Managed properties
Alabama 2 825 826 95,175 95,207 92.8% 92.1%
California 6 3,925 3,907 488,335 488,260 72.4% 78.3%
Colorado 1 339 339 31,639 31,639 92.6% 88.1%
Florida 1 650 650 51,966 51,966 83.1% 90.0%
Georgia 5 2,715 2,755 404,165 416,408 71.4% 78.4%
Illinois 4 2,320 2,331 261,666 248,780 74.3% 71.2%
Indiana 1 502 502 55,425 55,425 71.4% 81.0%
Kansas 3 1,519 1,534 226,370 225,460 73.0% 80.1%
Kentucky 1 539 542 65,900 65,900 77.0% 83.1%
Maryland 12 7,666 7,665 842,014 846,925 73.3% 77.1%
Massachusetts 1 1,198 1,204 108,830 108,980 65.6% 68.2%
Missouri 3 1,558 1,525 308,528 306,333 79.9% 74.0%
Nevada 2 1,576 1,576 171,555 171,555 82.7% 87.4%
New Jersey 5 4,337 4,334 419,420 418,512 80.6% 75.9%
New Mexico 2 1,107 1,103 131,797 131,867 88.3% 90.6%
New York 1 704 706 77,955 78,075 81.9% 84.2%
Ohio 4 1,098 1,095 167,060 162,200 57.3% 68.9%
Pennsylvania 20 8,386 8,367 1,018,991 1,018,947 60.5% 66.0%
Tennessee 2 881 886 130,940 130,750 89.5% 92.4%
Texas 3 1,648 1,654 194,935 195,095 88.8% 89.7%
Utah 1 371 371 46,855 46,955 98.2% 98.8%
Virginia 4 2,767 2,788 270,183 269,977 84.9% 85.7%
Washington, DC 2 1,255 1,255 111,759 111,759 87.2% 88.1%
Total Stabilized
Managed Properties 86 47,886 47,915 5,681,463 5,676,975 74.3% 77.3%

Total Stabilized
Properties 686 457,711 458,769 49,485,940 49,488,873 83.2% 86.0%

(1) Represents unit count as of June 30, 2009, which may differ from June 30, 2008 unit count due to unit conversions or expansions.

(2) Represents net rentable square feet as of June 30, 2009, which may differ from June 30, 2008 net rentable square feet due to unit conversions
or expansions.

The following table sets forth additional information regarding the occupancy of our lease-up properties on a state-by-state basis as of June 30,